

No. 22-1008

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORNER POST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE
SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS ADITYA BAMZAI AND
JOHN DUFFY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ADITYA BAMZAI
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 243-0698
abamzai@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Section 2401(a)’s origins and the law-equity distinction.	3
1. Section 2401(a)’s origins in the statutes establishing the Court of Claims.	3
2. Limitations and the distinction between law and equity.	6
B. The passage of the Administrative Procedure Act and the 1948 Recodification.	8
1. The Administrative Procedure Act.	8
2. The 1948 Recodification	9
C. The 1976 waiver of sovereign immunity.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. A right of action does not “accrue” under section 2401(a) until the plaintiff can file suit and obtain relief.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. The Administrative Procedure Act did not change section 2401(a)'s accrual rules.....	18
III. The Court need not address two issues not presented here.	24
A. The Court need not address whether section 2401(a) applies to officer suits.....	25
B. The Court need not address the scope of appropriate remedies in APA actions.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auction Co. of Am. v. FDIC,</i> 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	29
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp.,</i> 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	19
<i>Boling v. United States,</i> 220 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Cope v. Anderson,</i> 331 U.S. 461 (1947)	6
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States,</i> 386 U.S. 503 (1967)	15
<i>CTS v. Waldburger,</i> 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	2, 15
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Lab. v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	18
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.,</i> 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	16–18
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	15
<i>Geyen v. Marsh</i> , 775 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	15
<i>Griffin v. HM Florida-ORL, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 7928928 (Nov. 16, 2023)	27
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U. S. 99 (2013)	2
<i>Herr v. United States Forest Service</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Hire Order Ltd v. Marianos</i> , 698 F.3d 168 (4th 2012)	19, 26
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	6–7
<i>Mason v. Judges of U.S. Ct. of Appeals for D.C. Cir. in Regular Active Serv. Acting in Their Off. Capacities</i> , 952 F.2d 423 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Meridian Investments, Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)	3, 25
<i>Mid State Horticultural Co. v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 356 (1943)	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	10
<i>North Dakota Retail Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 55 F.4th 634 (8th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractice, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)	29
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	12, 25
<i>Portsmouth Redevelopment and Hous. Auth. v. Pierce</i> , 706 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>O’Brien v. Wheelock</i> , 184 U.S. 450 (1902)	6
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	11
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1941)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Russell v. Todd</i> ,	
309 U.S. 280 (1940)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> ,	
120 F. 3d. 623 (6th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Stevens v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> ,	
712 F.2d 1047 (6th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> ,	
553 U.S. 880 (2008)	23
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> ,	
387 U.S. 158 (1967)	20
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> ,	
331 U.S. 745 (1947)	15–16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> ,	
106 U.S. 196 (1882)	13, 25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> ,	
463 U.S. 206 (1983)	4
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> ,	
476 U.S. 834 (1986)	10
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> ,	
312 U.S. 584 (1941)	6
<i>United States v. Texas</i> ,	
599 U.S. 670 (2023)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Arant v. Lane</i> ,	
249 U.S. 367 (1919)	9
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> ,	
461 U.S. 480 (1983)	26
<i>Wagner v. Baird</i> ,	
48 U.S. (7 How.) 234 (1849)	6
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> ,	
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> ,	
321 U.S. 414 (1944)	11
 Constitutional, Statutory, & Regulatory Provisions	
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	29
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	29
5 U.S.C. § 702	8, 13, 18–20, 29
5 U.S.C. § 703	23
5 U.S.C. § 704	2, 8, 18–20
5 U.S.C. § 706	29
12 U.S.C. § 241	25
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331	26
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1491	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2344	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2401	1–6, 8–10, 12–28
28 U.S.C. § 2501	17, 22
45 U.S.C. § 153(q) (1934)	11
49 U.S.C. § 16(3)(a) (1934)	10
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, 12 Stat. 765.....	4
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, 24 Stat. 505.....	4–5, 10
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, 36 Stat. 1087.....	5, 9
Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 869.....	10
Act of Oct. 21, 1976, 90 Stat. 2721.....	13
Administrative Orders Review Act, 64 Stat. 1129 (1950)	11
Administrative Procedure Act, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	2, 8
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, 56 Stat. 23.....	11
Railway Labor Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 1189.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous	
8 Cong. Rec. 2680 (1887)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 6974, 49th Cong., 1st Sess. (1886)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1077, 49th Cong., 1st Sess. (1886)	4
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	2
Roger C. Cramton, <i>Nonstatutory Review of Federal Administrative Action: The Need for Statutory Reform of Sovereign Immunity, Subject Matter Jurisdiction, and Parties Defendant,</i> 68 Mich. L. Rev. 387 (1970)	12
John F. Duffy, <i>Sovereign Immunity, the Officer Suit Fiction, and Entitlement Benefits,</i> 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 295 (1989)	12
A. BURRILL, A LAW DICTIONARY AND GLOSSARY (1850)	16
DAVID P. CURRIE, THE CONSTITUTION IN CONGRESS: DEMOCRATS AND WHIGS, 1829–1861 (2d ed. 2014)	4
Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)	8–9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
John Kendrick, <i>(Un)limiting Administrative Review: Wind River, Section 2401(a), and the Right to Challenge Federal Agencies</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 157 (2017).....	21
Kathryn E. Kovacs, <i>Scalia's Bargain</i> , 77 Ohio St. L. J. 1155 (2016).....	13
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	14
Jerry L. Mashaw <i>et al.</i> , ADMINISTRATIVE LAW: THE AMERICAN PUBLIC LAW SYSTEM: CASES AND MATERIALS (8th ed. 2019).....	19
Antonin Scalia, <i>Sovereign Immunity and Nonstatutory Review of Federal Administrative Action: Some Conclusions from the Public-Lands Cases</i> , 68 Mich. L. Rev. 867 (1970).....	13
H.G. WOOD, LIMITATIONS OF ACTIONS AT LAW AND IN EQUITY (4th ed. 1916)	16
